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Tampa Palms

Community Development District
Development Planning and Financing Group
250 International Parkway, Suite 280
Lake Mary , FL. 32746

September 9, 2022

Board of Supervisors
Tampa Palms Community
Development District

Dear Board Members:

The Board of Supervisors of the Tampa Palms Community Development District Board Meeting is
scheduled for Wednesday, September 14, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. at the Compton Park Recreation Building,
16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, Florida. The advanced copy of the agenda for this meeting is attached.

Enclosed for your review are the minutes of the August 10, 2022 CDD Board Meeting and the documents
outlined in the table of contents.

Any additional support material will be distributed prior to the meeting, and staff will present their
reports at the meeting.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Ray

Raymond Lotito
DPFG

RL;mmw

cc:  Maggie Wilson
DPFG (Record Copy)



m,
// x\!

()

8.

9.

Tampa Palms CDD Meeting
Agenda

September 14, 2022, 6:00 p.m.
Compton Park Recreation Building
16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, FL 33647

Welcome & Roll Call
Strategic Planning
Board Member Discussion Items
Public Comments
Approval of the August 10, 2022 Minutes
Approval of District Disbursements
Consultant Reports

Neighborhood Updates

District Review

Park Updates

Shoppes of Amberly Sign Easement
Other Matters

Public Comments

10. Supervisor comments

11.

Adjourn



TP CDD 10 Months Ending July 31, 2022 September 2, 2022

Executive Summary

As of July 31, the District has cash plus investments of $ 4.5 M, net of liabilities. With two months left in
the fiscal year, District budgeted financials remain on track and are sufficient to conduct the business of the
community for the foreseeable future.

The District reserves for EOY expenses, 1% quarter reserves and project-driven contingencies are detailed
below, totaling $2.9 M, with $ 1.578 M remaining in funds unallocated, a four-month safety factor.

Revenue

The District will slightly, though not materially, end the 2021-22 FY year with more than budgeted
assessments before December collections. This is due to tax payments made after the maximum discount
period expired and is typical year after year.

Actions to improve return on District investments, as detailed last month, will add $50-$60K in revenue in
the coming year and contribute to stability in a time of uncertain inflationary impact.

Expenses
While the current financial statements indicate a substantial underspend for YTD expenses, this more

credibly only a reflection of vendor invoice timing and pending work competition.

Despite efforts to minimize expenditures where possible, the impact of inflation-based rate increases for
utilities (water & power) combined with inflation and minimum wage upsurge effects on park support
services, at this time indicate that the District will finish the year with expenses only slightly under budgeted
amounts and most of the budgeted § 115 K Carry Forward will be used.

Cash Flow Projections for Calendar 2022 (Shown in § 000)

Sources of Funds

Cash, Investment & Collections Balance 9/30/22 $4,548
Uses of Funds
Balance FY 21-22 expenses ($ 576)
Weather Related Reserves ( 400)
Community Wall & Monuments ( 100)
Pond Improvement Reserves ( 700)
Ist Qtr FY 22-23 expenses ( 730)
Infrastructure Replacement ( 135
Signature Unspent balance (__329)
Total uses Of Funds ($2,970)
Projected Funds prior to December 2022 receipts ($1,578)

Financial Reports Monthly Executive Summary



Frequently Asked Questions
FAQ In what areas specifically are the impacts of inflation most affecting the CDD?

The effects of inflation are felt across everything - by the District and by the residents. A root cause analysis
goes far beyond the comprehension of CDD staff but in general there are two interlocking drivers that are
most affecting the District:

e The rise in minimum wage, as felt keenly in park staff expenses but present everywhere

e The increases in rate-based utilities, as seen in water and electric expenses

Minimum Wage

The minimum wage in Jan 2021 was $8.95; as of Sept., 2022 T ———
it is $11.00, a 27% increase. The ripple effect of this change, 27% Incr Jan 2021- Sept 2022

often referred to as “wage compression”, moves up the line to | -
the entire hourly work force, no matter if they are: 12 /
e Direct - employees such as park attendants and guards N

e Indirect - workers in the multiple industries that
support Tampa Palms from plant materials, to mulch, | .
to SOilS, to Chemicals and more' 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

While Tampa Palms cannot affect wage updrafts, options are being evaluated to reduce direct costs of some
operations and the Board will be provided with information to consider.

In other steps the CDD is deferring some improvements to provide time for stabilization of
supply/demand/higher cost continuum. Example, some park assets such as the shade sails that still function
but are fading, replacement is held at this time. Still other projects are being segmented, with only the most
critical portions proposed for completion at this time.

Utility Increases

YTD TECO JULY 2021 Vs 2022 | 14% Rate based utility costs have risen and continue to rise. In Jan of

2022 TECO received authority to raise its base rate by $295M

105,000 (estimated 19% increase) to meet the expanding power needs and
166005 implementation of cleaner fuels. While the increase only came into
Ssir000 play at the end of the 1% qtr, year over year for the same period the
so0.000 CDD is paying and increased 14% for the same power use. This will
N be followed by increases already approved of $102 M and $25.6 M

2o 2022 in 2023 & 2024 respectively.

Further, commencing this April TECO, (and the other power utilities in the state) received permission to
“pass along” increased fuel costs. Little can be done to manage these costs and maintain the District.

Last month the water utility costs were reviewed: the potable water charges from the City of Tampa through
July 2022 are up 18% over the same period in 2021.

Higher potable water costs are the result to City price increases [can’t affect] and broken irrigation on the
50+ cul de sacs (usually a gift from the garbage trucks.) ABM has increased patrol and reporting of leaks
for the cul de sacs from bi-weekly to weekly in hopes of stopping unnecessary flow.

Financial Reports Page 2 of 13 Monthly Executive Summary
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Financial Reports

Tampa Palms CDD
Balance Sheet

July 31, 2022

ASSETS:

CASH - Operating Account
PETTY CASH
INVESTMENTS:
Excess Fund Account- South State Bank
Investment Account- South State Bank
ACCTS. RECEIVABLE
RECEIVABLE FROM TAMPA PALMS HOA

PREPAID ITEMS
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES:

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
ACCRUED EXPENSES

FUND BALANCE:

NON-SPENDABLE
RESTRICTED

UNASSIGNED:

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE

Page 3 of 13

GENERAL

$ 25,091
500

2,821,713
1,708,000
344

5,021

750

$ 4,562,320

$ 13,612

750

4,547,957

$ 4,562,320

Balance Sheet



Tampa Palms CDD
General Fund
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2021 through July 31, 2022

FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL {UNFAVORABLE)
BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE
REVENUES
ASSESSMENTS NON-ADVALOREM $ 2,737,595 2,737,595 2,733,088 (4,527)
EARLY PAYMENT DISCOUNT (109,504} {108,409) (102,446) 5,963
INTEREST INCOME 20,000 16,667 19,411 2,744
EXCESS FEES 16,000 12,500 - (12,500}
MISC. REVENUE 1,200 1,000 2,896 1,896
CARRY FORWARD 115,000 95,833 - (95,833)
TOTAL REVENUES 2,779,291 2,755,186 2,662,929 {102,257)
EXPENDITURES
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES:
PERSONNEL SERVICES
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 11,000 9,167 9,000 167
FICA 5,368 4,473 2,770 1,708
FUTA/SUTA/PAYROLL FEES 5,148 4,290 1,200 3,090
S/T PERSONNEL SERVICES 21,516 17,930 12,970 4,960
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
ATTORNEY'S FEES 3,000 2,500 6,383 (3,883)
ANNUAL AUDIT 6,983 5819 1,600 4,319
MANAGEMENT FEES 69,053 57,644 57,544 (0)
TAX COLLECTOR 54,752 54,204 49,487 4,717
ASSESSMENT ROLL 10,050 8,375 - 8,375
S/T PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 143,838 128,443 114,914 13,528
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
DIRECTORS & OFFICERS INSURANCE 3,700 3,700 3,121 579
MISC. ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 12,000 10,000 15,168 (5,168)
S/T ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 15,700 13,700 18,289 (4,589)
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE 181,064 160,073 146,174 13,899
FIELD / OPERATIONS SERVICES
FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES
DISTRICT OPERATING STAFF 179,839 149,866 153,787 (3.821)
PARK ATTENDANTS 76,875 64,063 67,330 (3,268)
PARK PATROLS (Security Co) 83,000 69,167 88,680 (19,513}
FIELD MANAGEMENT CONTINGENCY 20,800 17,333 3,791 13,542
S/T FIELD MANAGEMENT SVCS 360,514 300,428 313,588 {13,160}
GENERAL OVERHEAD:
INSURANCE 13,342 13,342 15,677 (2,235)
IT (TEL / SECURITY) 25,335 21,113 11,002 10,110
WATER 28,000 23,333 33,331 {9,998)
REFUSE REMOVAL 19,000 15,833 14,422 1.411
ELECTRICITY 125,000 104,167 119,150 (14,983}
STORMWATER FEE 4,198 3,498 3,041 457
MISC. FIELD SERVICES 13,000 10,833 9,158 1,675
S/T GENERAL OVERHEAD 227,875 192,120 205,682 (13,563}
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE:
LANDSCAPE & POND MAINTENANCE 1,055,779 879,816 806,235 73,581
LANDSCAPE MONITORING FEE 18,900 16,750 16,750 -
LANDSCAPE & REPLACEMENT 96,432 80,360 66,963 13,397
S/T LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 1,171,111 975,926 888,948 86,978
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE NEW & ENHANCED:
PROPERTY MOWING 93,000 77,500 62,105 15,395
COUNTY POND 9,000 7.500 5,479 2,021
NPDES POND PROGRAM 47,870 39,975 34,823 5,152
S/T LANDSCAPE NEW & ENHANCED 149,970 124,975 102,407 22,568
Financial Reports Page 5 of 13 General Fund



Tampa Paims CDD
General Fund
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2021 through July 31, 2022

FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL {UNFAVORABLE)
BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE
FACILITY MAINTENANCE:
IRRIGATION SYSTEM 107,824 89,853 104,052 {14,199}
FOUNTAIN 27,354 22,795 8,682 14,113
FACILITY MAINTENANCE 91,136 75,947 56,613 19,334
JANITORIAL/SUPPLIES 2,772 2,310 1.808 502
S/T FACILITY MAINTENANCE 229,086 190,905 171,156 19,749
PROJECT DRIVEN EXPENSES:
SIGNATURE TP 2017 - - -
RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT & DEFERRED MTC 210,000 175,000 178,612 (3,612)
CAPITAL PROJECTS 190,000 158,333 132,977 25,357
NPDES/CLEAN WATER 59,681 49,734 33,141 16,593
S/T TOTAL PROJECT DRIVEN EXPENSES 459,681 383,068 344,730 38,337
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,779,291 2,327,494 2,172,684 154,810
EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES . 427,692 480,244 52,552
FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING - - 4,068,461 0
FUND BALANCE - ENDING $ - $ 427,692 $ 4,548,706 $ 52,553

{
(.




TAMPA PALMS CDD
CASH REGISTER

FY 2022
Date Num Name Memo Ri K Disbur Bal
06/30/2022 EOM Balance 260,301.04 247,333.88 92,619.46
07/01/2022 70122ACH1 Andrea A Braboy PR 6/13/22 - 6/26/22 2,486.34 90,133.12
07/01/2022 70122ACH2 DOROTHY COLLINS PR 6/13/22 to 6/26/22 Dual Coverage 1 Mth 2,413.76 87,719.36
07/01/2022 70122ACH3 Innovative Employer Solutions PR 6/13/22 to 6/26/22 1,410.00 86,309.36
07/01/2022 Deposit 900.00 87,209.36
07/06/2022 9566 CINTAS urnial mat, logo mat, safety mat 151.54 87,057.82
07/06/2022 9567 HOOVER PUMPING SYSTEMS Proactive AC Unit Replacement on site 5943 883.35 86,174.47
07/06/2022 9568 Zeno Office Solutions, Inc Copier Lease - 24.09 85,090.38
07/06/2022 9569 SiteOne Landscape Supply Mulch 1,060.00 85,114.47
9570 Check Voided - Never Issued
07/12/2022 9571 GILL, WAYNE Hampton park cleaning/restoration 4,300.00 80,790.38
07/13/2022 9572 ADB L Materials, Inc Blue Daze, Jasmine minima, Arbs, Plumbago 3,342.00 77,448.38
95739575 Three Checks Voided - Never Issued
07/13/2022 9576 CINTAS urnial mat, logo mat, safety mat 75.77 77.372.61
07/13/2022 Funds Transfer 200,000.00 277,372.61
07/15/2022 71522ACHO1 Andrea A Braboy PR 06/2722 to 7/10/22 2,486.35 274,886.26
07/15/2022 71522ACH02 DOROTHY COLLINS PR 06/2722 to 7/1/22 Dual Coverage 1 mth 1,192.29 273,693.97
07/15/2022 71522ACHO03 Innovative Employer Solutions PR 06/2722 to 7/10/22 972.12 272,721.85
9577 - 9590 Fourleein Ghecks Voided - Never Issued
07/15/2022 9591 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Base Contract Plus Projects Plus Handiman & Mulch 150,239.10 122,482.75
07/15/2022 9592 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTIONS Tennis Ct Lighing Repairs / Breaker For Pump Station 1/ Float Switch 2 2,351.36 4,451.77 120,382.34
07/15/2022 9593 ATE&T Long Distance phone service 269.30 120,113.04
07/15/2022 9594 Business Observer Public Notice Advertisement 503.14 119,609.90
07/15/2022 9595 FEDEX Shipping 43.93 119,565.97
07/15/2022 9596 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Hampton Park Phone & Internet 415.39 119,150.58
07/15/2022 9597 HOOVER PUMPING SYSTEMS Service proposal 98300 2,157.28 116,993.30
07/15/2022 9598 IRON MOUNTAIN Document Storage 779.50 116,213.80
07/15/2022 9599 Lowes Business Acct/ SYNCB Office Supplies 328.53 115,885.27
07/15/2022 9600 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC. July Rover Plus 7-1-7-17 Hampton 7,853.59 108,031.68
07/15/2022 9601 SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT lake and pond svc 4/1-4/30/22 169.74 107,861.94
07/15/2022 9602 Straley Robin Vericker Legal Services thru 6/15/22 842.00 107,019.94
07/15/2022 9603 SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL F FLORIDA Annual Membership Assesment 22-23 518.14 106,501.80
07/15/2022 9604 TECO Summary Power Bill 12,332.77 94,169.03
07/15/2022 9605 TERMINIX Pest Control 104.00 94,085.03
07/15/2022 9606 WELCH TENNIS COURTS, INC Center Strap For Hampton Tennis 18.99 94,046.04
07/15/2022 9607 CLEAN SWEEP SUPPLY COMPANY Park Supplies / Can Liners, Bacterial Soap 356.65 93,689.39
07/15/2022 9608 CONLEY'S DRINKING FOUNTAINS Drinking Fntn Repairs- Amberly 295.00 93,394.39
07/15/2022 9609 ESD WASTE2WATER, INC. Clean cartidge filter, check hoses & connections 300.00 93,094.39
07/15/2022 9610 FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC. Reserve & Turnvbury Fountains 1,130.13 91,964.26
07/15/2022 9611 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC. Security 6/19-07/02 2,401.92 89,562.34
07/15/2022 9612 SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT Pond svc - County Pond 7/1-7/31 169.74 89,392.60
07/15/2022 9613 WELCH TENNIS COURTS, INC nets 44.42 89,348.18
07/18/2022 9614 A. Michael Gibson BOS MTG 7/13/22 200.00 89,148.18
07/18/2022 9615 Donald O'Neal BOS MTG 7/13/22 200.00 88,948.18
07/18/2022 9616 Eugene R. Field BOS MTG 7/13/22 200.00 88,748.18
07/18/2022 9617 Richard Diaz BOS MTG 7/13/22 200.00 88,548.18
07/18/2022 9618 Tracey Falkowitz BOS MTG 7/13/22 200.00 88,348.18
07/20/2022 9619 CINTAS Urnial mat, logo mat, safety mat 75.77 88,272.41
07/20/2022 9620 DPFG CDD Mgmt - July 22 5,754.42 82,517.99
07/20/2022 9621 TAMPA PALMS OWNERS ASSOCIATION Park Attendants - 3nd Qtr 24,324.71 58,193.28
07/20/2022 9622 DOUGLAS CLEANING SERVICE July CDD Cleaning o - R 1,520.00 56,673.28
07/20/2022 9623 MARY-MARGARET WILSON Consultant Compensation Aug 2022 9,344.00 47,329.28
07/20/2022 Direct Pay CITY OF TAMPA UTILITIES Water Utilities - July 5,014.40 42,314.88
07/25/2022 9624 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTIONS Worked performed and completed on 7/12 627.50 41,687.38
07/25/2022 9625 FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC. Reserve & Turnvbury Fountains 595.00 41,092.38
07/25/2022 9626 HOOVER PUMPING SYSTEMS Service Proposal 98428 - A/C control panel replacement (NEMA4) Model: HC2-60J20PDV-460/3-HMR3L-Z 7,244.54 33,847.84
07/25/2022 9627 OLM, INC. L Insp- July 1,575.00 32,272.84
07/25/2022 9628 TERMINIX Pest Control: July 80.90 32,191.94
07/25/2022 9629 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS CDD Mtc Center 478.29 31,713.65
07/25/2022 9630 SiteOne Landscape Supply Soil For Annuals 535.00 31,178.65
07/25/2022 9631 Straley Robin Vericker Legal Services thru 7/15/22 790.00 30,388.65
07/29/2022 72922ACH1 Andrea A Braboy PR 7/11/22 to 7/24/22 2,486.35 27,902.30
07/29/2022 72922ACH2 Innovative Employer Solutions PR 7/11/22 to 7/24/22 461.92 27,440.38
07/31/2022 Interest 1.49 27,441.87
07/31/2022 EOM Balance 203,252.85 268,430.44 27,441.87

Financial Reports
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TAMPA PALMS CDD

FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU JULY 31, 2022

(Shown in $)

Revenues
Operating

Non Qperating
Capital Projects
Renewal & Rel

Signature 2017
NPDES

Excess Fees
Interest

Misc Rev
Carry Forward Bal *
Total

Expenses
Operations

Non Qperating
Renewal & Rel

NPDES/EPA

Capital Projects

TP Signature 2017
Total

Total Expenditures

Excess Revenue
Vs Expenses

Financial Reports

GENERAL FUND

Normal
Operations

$2,170,938

19,411
$2,896

$2,193,245

1,827,954

$1,827,954

Page 6 of 13

Non-Operating
Project Driven

$190,000
$210,000
$0
$59,684

459,684

178,612
33,141
132,977
0
$344,730

Total As
Reported

$2,170,938

$190,000
$210,000
$0
$59,684
19,411
2,896

$2,652,929
1,827,954

178,612
33,141
132,977
0
$344,730

$2,172,684

$480,243

Financial Summary




TAMPA PALMS CDD
FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU JULY 31, 2022

GENERAL FUND
General Fund 7/31/2022 ($000)
Cash 25
Cash Equivalent (Excess Cash ICS) 2,822
Insured Investment Account 1,708
Due From TPOA 6
Receivable 0
Prepaid Items 1
Total $ 4562
Less:
Payables 14
Accrued Expenses
Non Spendable A/C Prepaid 1
Net Cash 7/31/2022 $ 4,549
Allocation for:
Weather Damage 400
Community-Wide Wall & Monument 100
Pond Improvements 700
1st Qtr Expenses 730
Infrastructure Replacement Contingency 135
TP Signature Projects (unspent) 329
Adjusted Net Cash $ 2,155
Forecast
2021-22 Fiscal Year
($ 000) Receipts Expenses Monthly Bal

Aug

CDD Operations 0 225

R&R 0 15

NPDES 0 16

Sighature Projects 0 26

Capital Projects 0 11

[Total 0 293 $ 1,862
Sept

CDD Operations 1 231

R&R 0 17

NPDES 0 10

Signature Projects 0 0

Capital Projects 0 25

Total 1 283 $ 1,581
Oct

CDD Operations 2 255

R&R 0 37

NPDES 0 19

Signature Projects 0 0

Capital Projects 0 25

|Total 2 336 $ 1,246

Financial Reports
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TAMPA PALMS CDD
July 31, 2022
GENERAL FUND

Prioe Year Prior Year  Current Year Current Year Variance %

($000) Collected$ Collected % Collected$ Collected %  Fav (Unfav)
October
November 887 34% $596 23% 1%
December 2,343 89% $2,410 92% 3%
January 2,476 94% $2,474 94% 0.0%
February 2,477 94% $2,518 96% 2%
March 2,537 97% $2,573 98% 2%
April 2,591 99% $2,602 99% 0%
May 2,606 99% $2,612 99% 0.0%
June 2,633 100.2% $2,630 100.1% -0.1%
July 2,633 100.2% $2,630 100.1% -0.1%
August 2,633 100.2%
September 2,633 100.2%
Year End
Total Assessed (Net Discount) $2,628

Financial Reports Page 8 of 13 Collections



Summary- Project Driven Expenses

Nine Months Ending July 31, 2022

Operating Capital Projects ($000)
Sources of Funds
FY 2021-22 Budget $190
Uses of Funds
Spent Thru 7/31/2022 133
Total Funds Under Consideration $0
Budget Available as of 7/31/2022 $57

Renewal & Replacement
Sources of Funds

FY 2021-22 Budget 210

Uses of Funds
Spent Thru 7/31/2022 179
Total Funds Under Consideration $0
Budget Available as of 7/31/2022 $31

TP Signature Projects
Sources of Funds*

FY 2021-22 Budget $0
Uses of Funds

Spent Thru 7/31/2022 $0

Total Funds / Projects Under Consideration $0

Budget Available as of 7/31/2022 $0

Financial Reports Page 9 of 13 Project Summary
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SUMMARY
FY 2021-22 RENEWAL REPLACEMENT PROJECTS

‘ Original Committed To
Project sy, 2022 Spend
Infrastructure
Amberly Parking Lot Repairs (Accident)
Park Pavilion Amberly $4,150
Hampton Park Pavilion Repairs - Cleaning - Painting (Incl Racquetball) $8,775
Traffic / Street Sign Replacements
Wall Repairs/Clean/Paint/ Pressure Wash [Multi] $11,700
Table Restoration (Amberly & Hampton)
Preessure Wash Granite Signs $8,685
CDD Lift Station Repairs/Motor Replacement $6,865
Huntington Entry - Clean / Repair / Paint $4,875
Candscape
Main Entry Plants (Winter poinsettias, Summer Caladiums,Fall mums) $28,616
Plant Replacements Medians & Entries $12,500
Tree Work - Blvds | $42,808
Median Restoration & Freshening Area 1 $3,442
Wellington & Medians
Cul de Sac I
Demo Cleanup Wyndham Entry & 500 ft TPB Wall $20,467
Storm cleanup and preparations incl trees $6,500
Irrigation
